Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Eddie Brown Kenvirons, Inc. 452 Versailles Road Frankfort, KY 40602



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc ky gov

September 27, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00412

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure

mob http://www.intention.com

Kentu

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Andy Greynolds General Manager East Casey County Water District P. O. Box 56 320 Shugars Hill Road Liberty, KY 42539



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

September 27, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00412

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure

FentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Terry Russell Public Works Director City of Russell Springs P. O. Box 247 Russell Springs, KY 42642



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky gov

September 27, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00412

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Lennon Stone Adair County Water District P. O. Box 567 109 Grant Lane Columbia, KY 42728



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky gov

September 27, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00412

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE WHOLESALE)WATER SERVICE RATE OF THE CITY OF)RUSSELL SPRINGS)

ORDER

On August 17, 2007, the city of Russell Springs ("Russell Springs") notified the Commission of a proposed revision to its wholesale water service rate for East Casey County Water District ("East Casey") and Adair County Water District ("Adair County"). Russell Springs proposed a rate of \$1.68 per 1,000 gallons to become effective on September 6, 2007, and requested that the 30-day notice period required in KRS 278.180 be reduced to 20 days. Russell Springs also provided letters from both East Casey and Adair County stating that the wholesale customers do not object to the proposed rate.

Having reviewed Russell Springs' proposed rate and request for a reduction of the required notice period, the Commission finds good cause exists to accept the proposed rate and to reduce, pursuant to KRS 278.180(2), the required notice period to permit the proposed amendment to become effective on September 6, 2007.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The time in which Russell Springs must provide notice to the Commission of the proposed rate is reduced to 20 days.

2. Russell Springs' proposed rate of \$1.68 per 1,000 gallons is accepted and effective as of September 6, 2007.

3. Russell Springs' proposed tariff is accepted as filed.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of September, 2007.

By the Commission

ATTES Executive Director